ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

T0689 / T0690 / T0O691

WARN I N . TO AVOID RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK, BE SURE TO SHUT OFF

» POWER BEFORE INSTALLING OR SERVICING THIS FIXTURE.

NOTES: 1. Before installing, consult local electrical codes for wiring and grounding requirements.
Hardware Package (included):

Bf 0] 58 === ©

Mounting Screw X2 Mounting Screw X2~ Mounting Screw X2 Mounting Strap Decorative cover  Fixture Mounting Screw ~ Rubber Cover Wire Connector Gasket
#8/32X1/2 in #6/32 X1/2in #10/24 X1/4 in

Tools Needed:
— 1. Phillips-head screwdriver for attaching mounting screws to
(_‘:>) mounting strap, mounting bracket and fixture to mounting bracket.

(1) Phillips-head Screwdriver

Important to Know: Features:

1. If you are not familiar with state and local electrical 1. Switch Control: turns light ON anf OFF by flicking
codes, it is recommended that you consult with a the wall switch.
qualified electrician. 2. Adjust between full brightness and low-level

2. This fixture requires a 120 VAC, 60 Hz power brightness by toggling the wall switch.

source.
Maximum Wattage: 2-150 W (bulb not included)
Working Temperature Range: - 13°F ~ 113°F

Note: Fixture can be wall mounted or eave mounted.

Wall Mounted Eave Mounted
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Light Head
Fixture Mounting Screw

r Decorative Cover
| ()
Rubber Cover

PAR 38 Bulb Max.150W
(not included)

Outlet Box

Mounting Strap——

Mounting Screw
Gasket
Wire Connector

Backplate

Installation Steps

Turn off the power at fuse or circuit box.

1. Install the mounting strap to the outlet box with the stamped word “FRONT” facing away from the outlet box, using
two mounting screws that best fit the outlet box. Back plate should sit flush against wall surface when secured.
(Choose one matching pair of suitable mounting screws from the 3 pairs provided)

2. Fixture wires thread through gasket, then attach the gasket into back plate.

3. Pull out the source wires from the outlet box. Make wire connections using wire connector as follows:

---Connect the black wire from the fixture to the “hot” wire from the power source. (black)
---Connect the white wire from the fixture to the neutral wire from the power source. (white)
Carefully tuck the wires back into the outlet box.
4. Attach the back plate of the light fixture to the mounting strap, secure it with the fixture mounting screw.
5. Push the decorative cover firmly into the fixture mounting screw hole on the light.

6. Install bulbs (not included). See relamping label at socket area or packaging for maximum allowed wattage.

7. With silicone caulking compound, caulk completely around where the back plate meets the wall surface.
CAUTION: Be sure to caulk completely where the back plate meets the wall surface to prevent water from
seeping into the outlet box.

Turn on the power at fuse or circuit box.

QVAXCEL
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Adjusting the Light Head:
1. Gently grasp the light heads and tilt them left or right to adjust the
light coverage area. (See Fig. 1)

2. Keep the light heads (B) 30° below horizontal to avoid water
damage and electrical shock.

Functions and Operations Light Head

1. Wall switch control
Turn on the wall switch on the light.

2. Low-level Mode
Turn the wall switch “OFF”, and turn it “ON” twice within 3 seconds.
The light enters low-level at ~ 30% of full brightness.
To revert back to Default 100% full brightness, turn the wall switch “OFF” and then turn it “ON” after 60 seconds.

The following parts are available for re-order if damaged or missing.

BRIl B8 === O

Mounting Screw X2 Mounting Screw X2 Mounting Screw X2 Mounting Strap Decorative cover  Fixture Mounting Screw ~ Rubber Cover Wire Connector Gasket
#8/32X1/21in #6/32 X1/2in #10/24 X1/4in

Assembly Kit

6602MM (1 SET) FOR T0689
6603MM (1 SET) FOR T0690
6604MM (1 SET) FOR T0691

Troubleshooting

---The light does not work.

1. Make sure the wall switch and circuit breaker are on.
2. Make sure the wiring is correct.

A: 41/4"

B: 6-3/4"

C: 5-1/4"
1 Year Warranty

Vaxcel warrants all of our products against defects in workmanship and finishes for one year following the date of
shipment.

Exclusions: This warranty does not include the failure of products from extreme acts of nature; environmental conditions
not suited for the products intended use; operation in temperatures outside of the range specified in the instruction
manual; usage with improper power supply, power surges or dips. For coastal locations, some corrosion is considered
normal for the environment.

Vaxcel reserves the right to repair, replace or issue a credit for any properly installed product, provided it is returned per
RMA instruction. This warranty is limited to the cost of the product only and does not extend to transportation, installation
or replacement costs.

How can warranty service be obtained?
info@vaxcel.com

1-800-482-9235 QQ VA XCEL
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
E INSTALACION

T0689 / T0O690 / T0691
ADVE RTENCI . PARAEVITAR EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO, ASEGURESE DE APAGAR LA

» ENERGIA ANTES DE INSTALAR O HACER EL MANTENIMIENTO DE ESTE ARTEFACTO.

NOTAS: 1. Antes de instalar, consulte los codigos de electricidad locales para ver los requisitos
de cableado y conexion a tierra.
2. LEAY GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Paquete de ferreteria (incluido):

Bl BR 18 ===

Tomillo de montaje X2 Tomillo de montaje X2 Tomillo de montaje X2 Placa de montaje ~ Cubierta decorativa l’olrnill’lto fdetmontaje Cubiertade goma  Conector de cable ~ Empagquetadura
N.© 8/32X1/2 in N.° 6/32 X1/2 in N.© 10/24 X1/4 in el arefacto

Herramientas necesarias:
1. Destornillador Phillips para instalar los tornillos de montaje en

—— = la placa de montaje, la ménsula de montaje y el artefacto en la
(‘ ménsula de montaje.

(1) Destornillador Phillips

Informacién importante: Caracteristicas:

1. Si no estéa familiarizado con los codigos de

electricidad estatales y locales, se recomienda 1. Control de interruptor: enciende y apaga la luz

que consulte a un electricista calificado. al tocar el interruptor de pared.
2. Este artefacto requiere una fuente de energia de 2. Se puede ajustar entre brillo maximo y

CA de 120V y 60 Hz. nivel bajo de brillo cambiando la posicién del
Vataje maximo: 2-150 W (no se incluye la bombilla) interruptor de pared.

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento:
-13 °F ~ 113 °F (-25 °C ~ 45 °C)

Nota: El artefacto se puede instalar en la pared o en el alero.

Montaje en la pared Montaje en el alero

QVAXCEL
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Cabezal de iluminacion
Tornillo de montaje del artefacto

<%7Cubierta decorativa
/70ubierta de goma

Bombilla PAR 38 150 W max.
(no se incluye)

Placa de montaje

Tornillo de montaje
Empaquetadura
Conector de cable

Placa posterior

Pasos de la instalacion

Apague la corriente en la caja de fusibles o de circuitos.

1. Instale la placa de montaje a la caja de toma de corriente, con la palabra "FRONT" (frente) hacia afuera, usando
dos tornillos de montaje que se ajusten mejor a la caja de toma de corriente. La placa trasera debe quedar apoyada
al ras sobre la superficie de la pared una vez que quede asegurada. (Elija un par de tornillos de montaje adecuados
iguales entre los 3 pares que se proporcionan).

2. Pase los cables del artefacto a través de la empaquetadura, luego adjunte la empaquetadura a la placa trasera.

3. Tire hacia afuera los cables de alimentacién de la caja de toma de corriente. Haga las conexiones de los cables
usando los conectores de cable de la siguiente manera:
---Conecte el cable negro del artefacto al cable “vivo” de la fuente de energia. (negro)
---Conecte el cable blanco del artefacto al cable neutro de la fuente de energia. (blanco)

Vuelva a poner con cuidado los cables nuevamente en la caja de toma de corriente.

4. Adjunte la placa trasera del artefacto de luz a la placa de montaje, asegurela con el tornillo de montaje del artefacto.
5. Presione la cubierta decorativa firmemente en el orificio del tornillo de montaje del artefacto en el foco.

6. Instale las bombillas (no se incluyen). Consulte la etiqueta de reposicion de lamparas en la zona del portalamparas o
empaque para ver el vataje maximo permitido.

7. Con compuesto de calafateo de silicona, calafatee completamente alrededor donde la placa trasera se une a la

superficie de,Ia pared.
PRECAUCION: Aseglrese de calafatear completamente donde la placa trasera se une a la superficie de la

pared para evitar que se filtre agua hacia la caja de toma de corriente.

Encienda la corriente en la caja de fusibles o de circuitos.

QVAXCEL
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Ajuste del cabezal de iluminacion:

1. Tome con cuidado los cabezales de iluminacién e inclinelos a la
izquierda o a la derecha para ajustar el area de cobertura de la luz.
Mantenga los cabezales de iluminacion a una distancia de al
menos 1 in (25 mm) del sensor. (Vea la Fig. 1).

2. Mantenga los cabezales de iluminacion (B) 30° por debajo de la
horizontal para evitar dafios provocados por el agua y
choques eléctricos.

Cabezal de iluminacién

Funciones y operaciones

1. Control del interruptor de pared
Encienda el interruptor de pared para encender la luz.

2. Modo de nivel bajo
Apague ("OFF") y encienda ("ON") dos veces el interruptor de pared en un lapso de 3 segundos.
La luz pasa al nivel de brillo bajo al ~ 30 % del brillo maximo.
Para volver al ajuste predeterminado de brillo maximo al 100 %, apague ("OFF") el interruptor de pared y
enciéndalo ("ON") después de 60 segundos.

Las siguientes piezas estan disponibles para pedido si estan danadas o faltan.

B8 Il e == ¢

Tornillo de montaje X2 Tornillo de montaje X2 Tornillo de montaje X2 . ] : Tornillo de montaje ; i
N 8/32X4/2 in N 6/32 X1/2 in N° 10/24 X1/4 in Placa de montaje  Cubierta decorativa del artefacto Cubierta de goma  Conector de cable Empaquetadura

Kit de ensamblaje

6602MM (1 JUEGO) PARA T0689
6603MM (1 JUEGO) PARA T0690
6604MM (1 JUEGO) PARA T0691

Resolucion de problemas

---La luz no funciona:

1. Asegurese de que el interruptor de pared y la llave disyuntora estén encendidos.
2. Asegurese de que el cableado esté correcto.

A: 4-1/4in (11 cm)

B: 6-3/4 in (17 cm)

C:5-1/4in (17 cm)

Garantia limitada de 1 ano

Vaxcel ofrece una garantia de un afio en todos sus productos contra defectos de fabricacion y acabado a partir de la
fecha de envio.

Exclusiones: Esta garantia no incluye el fallo de los productos debido a sucesos extremos de la naturaleza; condiciones
ambientales no adecuadas para el uso previsto de los productos; funcionamiento a temperaturas fuera del rango
especificado en el manual de instrucciones; uso con suministro de corriente inadecuado, sobretensiones o caidas de
energia. En las zonas costeras, una cierta corrosién se considera normal para el medio ambiente.

Vaxcel se reserva el derecho de reparar, reemplazar o emitir un crédito por cualquier producto instalado correctamente,
siempre que se devuelva segun las instrucciones de RMA. Esta garantia se limita tnicamente al costo del producto y no
cubre los gastos de transporte, instalacion o reemplazo.

¢, Como se puede obtener el servicio de garantia?
info@vaxcel.com
1-800-482-9235

QVAXCEL
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
ET D'INSTALLATION

T0689 / T0690 / T0691

POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION, VEILLEZ A COUPER

AVERTISSEMENT : ety & imouse " -emitamonos

REMARQUES : 1. Avant l'installation, consultez les codes électriques locaux pour connaitre les exigences

en matiére de cablage et de mise a la terre.

2. LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Matériel (inclus) :

ER 01 2 == O

Vis de montage X2 Vis de montage X2  Vis de montage X 2 ) ) ) } Vis de montage ] ]
#0,635cmx 1,27 cm #0476 cmx 1,27 cm ~ #1,058 cm x 0,63 cm Bride de fixation Couvercle décoratif du luminaire Couvercle de caoutchouc  Connecteur de fil Joint
(8/32X1/2 po) (6/32X1/2 po) (10/24X1/4 po)

Outils nécessaires :
1. Tournevis cruciforme pour fixer les vis de montage a la bride

:D):a de fixation, le support de montage et le luminaire au support de montage.

(1) Tournevis cruciforme

Important a savoir : Caractéristiques :
1. Sivous n'étes pas familiarisé avec les codes électriques 1. Commande de l'interrupteur : allume et éteint la lumiere
locaux et nationaux, il est recommandé de consulter un en appuyant sur l'interrupteur mural.
électricien qualifié. 2. Régler entre la luminosité pleine intensité et la luminosité
2. Ce luminaire nécessite une source d’alimentation faible intensité en basculant I'interrupteur mural.

de 120 V c.a., 60 Hz.
Puissance maximale : 2-150 W (ampoule non comprise)
Plage de température de fonctionnement :
-25°C ~ 45°C (- 13°F ~ 113°F)

Remarque : Le luminaire peut étre fixé au mur ou sur I'avancée de toiture.

Montage mural Montage sur I'avancée de toiture
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Téte d'éclairage
Vis de montage du luminaire

Couvercle décoratif
| %) ({}7
/7 Couvercle de caoutchouc

Ampoule PAR 38 Max. 150 W
(non incluse)

Boite de sortie

Bride de fixation
Vis de montage
Joint

Connecteur de fil
Plaque arriére

Etapes d'installation

Coupez le courant au niveau du coffret de fusibles ou du boitier de disjoncteur.

1. Installez la bride de fixation sur la boite de sortie en plagant le mot « FRONT » vers I'avant, du c6té opposé a la boite de sortie,
a l'aide de deux vis de montage qui conviennent le mieux a la boite de sortie. La plaque arriére doit reposer contre la surface du
mur lorsqu’elle est fixée. (Choisissez une paire de vis de montage correspondante parmi les 3 paires fournies)

2. Les fils du luminaire passent a travers le joint, puis fixent le joint a la plaque arriere.

3. Sortez les fils d'alimentation de la boite de sortie. Connectez les fils a I'aide des connecteurs de fils comme suit :
---Connectez le fil noir du luminaire au fil « chaud » de la source d'alimentation. (noir)
---Connectez le fil blanc du luminaire au fil neutre de la source d'alimentation. (blanc)
Rentrez soigneusement tous les fils dans la boite de sortie.

4. Fixez la plaque arriere du luminaire a la bride de fixation, puis fixez-la a I'aide de la vis de montage du luminaire.
5. Poussez fermement le couvercle décoratif dans le trou de la vis de montage du luminaire sur la lampe.

6. Installez les ampoules (non incluses). Consultez I'étiquette de remplacement des ampoules au niveau de la douille ou de
I'emballage pour connaitre la puissance maximale autorisée.

7. Avec un composé de calfeutrage en silicone, calfeutrez complétement autour de I'endroit ou la plaque arriére rencontre la
surface du mur.
MISE EN GARDE : Veillez a calfeutrer complétement I’endroit ou la plaque arriére rejoint la surface du mur pour
empécher I'’eau de s’infiltrer dans la boite de sortie.

Mettez I'appareil sous tension au niveau du coffret de fusibles ou du boitier de disjoncteur.

QVAXCEL
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Réglage de la téte d'éclairage :
1. Saisissez doucement les tétes d'éclairage et inclinez-les vers la gauche ou
vers la droite pour régler la zone de couverture lumineuse. (Voir Fig. 1)

2. Gardez les tétes d'éclairage (B) a 30 degrés sous I'horizontale pour éviter
les dommages causés par I'eau et un choc électrique.

Fonctions et fonctionnement : Téte d'éclairage

1. Commande d’interrupteur mural
Allumez l'interrupteur mural de I'éclairage.

2. Mode de faible intensité
Tournez l'interrupteur mural sur « OFF » et tournez-le sur « ON » a deux reprises dans les 3 secondes qui suivent.
La lumiére entre en faible intensité a environ 30 % de la luminosité maximale.
Pour revenir a la luminosité maximale par défaut de 100 %, tournez l'interrupteur mural sur « OFF »,
puis sur « ON » aprés 60 secondes.

Les piéces suivantes peuvent étre commandées si elles sont endommagées ou manquantes.

m

Couvercle de caoutchouc  Connecteur de fil Joint

B 0] 28 == «

Vis de montage X2  Visde montage X2  Vis de montage X 2 Vis de montage
#0,635cmx1,27cm #0476 cmx 1,27 cm  #1,058 cm x 0,63 cm Bride de fixation Couvercle décoratif du luminaire
(8/32X1/2 po) (6/32X1/2 po) (10/24X1/4 po)

Nécessaire d'assemblage

6602 MM (1 JEU) POUR T0689
6603 MM (1 JEU) POUR T0690
6604 MM (1 JEU) POUR T0691

Résolution des problémes

---Si la lumiére ne fonctionne pas.

1. Vérifiez que l'interrupteur mural et le disjoncteur sont allumés.
2. Vérifiez que le cablage est correct.

A : 10,80 cm (4-1/4 po)

B : 17,15 cm (6-3/4 po)

C : 13,33 cm (5-1/4 po)
Garantie de 1 an

Vaxcel garantit tous ses produits contre les défauts de fabrication et de finition pendant un an a compter de la date d'expédition.

Exclusions : Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances des produits dues a des actes naturels extrémes, a des conditions
environnementales non adaptées a l'utilisation prévue des produits, a un fonctionnement a des températures en dehors de la plage
spécifiée dans le manuel d'instructions, a une utilisation avec une alimentation électrique inappropriée, a des surtensions ou a des
baisses de tension. Dans les régions cétieres, une certaine corrosion est considérée comme normale pour I'environnement.

Vaxcel se réserve le droit de réparer, de remplacer ou d'accorder un crédit pour tout produit correctement installé, a condition
qu'il soit renvoyé conformément aux instructions de I'autorisation de retour d'article. Cette garantie est limitée au codt du produit
uniquement et ne s'étend pas aux colits de transport, d'installation ou de remplacement.

Comment obtenir le service de garantie?
info@vaxcel.com
1-800-482-9235
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